

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 22-0385

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY
CENTER, IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNCIL and SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners-Appellants

v.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
COMPANY,
Intervenor-Appellee,

and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE,
Intervenor.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Joshua T. Mandelbaum

Joshua T. Mandelbaum

(AT0010151)

Environmental Law & Policy Center

505 5th Avenue, Suite 333

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

P: (515) 244-0253

jmandelbaum@elpc.org

ATTORNEY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW AND POLICY CENTER

/s/ Michael R. Schmidt

Michael R. Schmidt

(AT0013962)

Iowa Environmental Council

505 5th Avenue, Suite 850

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

P: (515) 244-1194 x212

schmidt@iaenvironment.org

ATTORNEY FOR IOWA
ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNCIL

/s/ Gabe Rowberry

M. Gabriel Rowberry

(AT0012777)

Sodoro, Mooney, & Lenaghan, LLC

13924 Gold Circle

Omaha, NE 68144

P: (402) 504-9346

mrowberry@smlloffice.com

LOCAL COUNSEL FOR SIERRA CLUB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Legislature Did Not Clearly Vest the Board with Authority to Interpret Iowa Code Section 476.6(19), and the Court Should not Defer to the Board’s Statutory Interpretation.	8
II. The Board’s Exclusion of Compliance Options from the Scope of Iowa Code § 476.6(19) Violates the Principles of Statutory Construction Even Under a Deferential Standard.	16
A. The Board Has Never Provided a Logical Definition for Managing Regulated Emissions.	17
B. MidAmerican’s Argument that the Statutory Context Requires Treating Utility Evidence Differently than Evidence From Other Parties is Irrational.	20
III. The Board Failed to Indicate a Fair and Rational Basis for Departing From the Board’s Prior Interpretation of the Statute.	24
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COST	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cf. Punttenney v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019)	8, 12, 15
<i>Evercom Sys. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 805 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2011)	17
<i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014)	9, 10 16
<i>Off. of Consumer Advoc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2009)	25
<i>Off. of Consumer Advoc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2008)	17
<i>Renda v. Iowa C.R. Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	9
<i>Thoms v. Iowa Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2006)	17

Iowa Utilities Board Filings

<i>In re: Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , EPB-2016-0150, Order Approving Joint Motion, Settlement Agreement, and Emissions Plan Update, and Cancelling Hearing (filed May 6, 2017)	28
<i>In re: Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , EPB-2016-150, IPL Supplemental Testimony of Terry L. Kouba (filed April 11, 2017)	27
<i>In Re: MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2016-0156, Direct Testimony of Jennifer A. McIvor (filed Apr. 1, 2016)	30
<i>In Re: MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2018-0156, Direct Testimony of Jennifer A. McIvor (filed Apr. 2, 2018)	30

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(l)	17
IOWA CODE § 4.1(30)	16
IOWA CODE § 476.6(19)	<i>passim</i>
IOWA CODE § 476.6(19)(a)(4)	13, 16, 18, 21
IOWA CODE § 476.6(19)(b)	15
IOWA CODE § 476.6(19)(c)	13
IOWA CODE § 476.8	22
